

Ajay

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

APPEAL FROM ORDER NO. 275 OF 2026
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 1769 OF 2026
IN
APPEAL FROM ORDER NO. 275 OF 2026

M/s. Devdarshan Enterprises

Appellant

.. (Orig. Plaintiff)

Versus

Municipal Corporation of Greater Mumbai and
Ors.

Respondents (Orig.

.. Defendants)

WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 1773 OF 2026
IN
APPEAL FROM ORDER NO. 275 OF 2026

.....

- Mr. Anirban Sen a/w. Mr. Jash Shah, Advocates i/by IndusLaw for Appellant.
- Mr. Rakesh Agrawal a/w. Mr. Sandeep Nirban, Advocates for Intervenor.
- Mr. Sachin Vajale, Advocate for MCGM.

.....

CORAM : MILIND N. JADHAV, J.

DATE : MARCH 13, 2026.

P.C.:

1. I have heard Mr. Sen, learned Advocate for Appellant; Mr. Agrawal, learned Advocate for Intervenor and Mr. Vajale, learned Advocate for MCGM.

2. Names of the partners of M/s. Devdarshan Enterprises except for Mr. Jeegar Parmar are not known to Mr. Sen. He is not aware about the names of the other partners. All partners of Appellant /

Plaintiff are directed to physically remain present before this Court on the next adjourned date in view of the gross facts in the present case.

3. The facts are extremely gross and serious and are documented in the previous orders which have been passed by the Court after grant of ad-interim relief on 19.12.2025.

4. The orders which are passed thereafter *prima facie* show that the Appellant has taken law into his own hands. Even today, Mr. Sen, is reluctant to argue and all that he seeks is an adjournment and accommodation. There is no answer whatsoever given to the various questions which have been posed by the Court in the previous orders passed by the Court.

5. Be that as it may, Mr. Sen should be ready to argue the matter on the next adjourned date and adjournment is granted only at his request.

6. The partners of M/s. Devdarshan Enterprises are all directed to remain present before this Court on the next adjourned date.

7. Stand over to **24th March 2026**. To be placed under the caption '**First on Board**'.

[MILIND N. JADHAV, J.]

Ajay

Digitally signed
by AJAY
TRAMBAK
UGALMUGALE
Date: 2026.03.13
17:30:26 +0530